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CHAPTER 29 
HOUSE BILL 54 

 
AN ACT TO CHANGE THE LIMIT ON THE AMOUNT OF FUNDS CLERKS MAY 

RECEIVE ON BEHALF OF MINORS AND INCOMPETENTS. 
 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1.  G.S. 7A-111 is rewritten to read: 
"(a) When a minor under 18 years of age is named beneficiary in a policy or 

policies of insurance, and the insured dies prior to the majority of such minor, and the 
proceeds of each individual policy do not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 
such proceeds may be paid to and, if paid, shall be received by the public guardian or 
clerk of the superior court of the county wherein the beneficiary is domiciled.  The 
receipt of the public guardian or clerk shall be a full and complete discharge of the 
insurer issuing the policy or policies to the extent of the amount paid to such public 
guardian or clerk. 

Any person having in his possession twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or less 
for any minor under 18 years of age for whom there is no guardian, may pay such 
monies into the office of the public guardian, if any, or the office of the clerk of superior 
court of the county of the recipient's domicile.  The receipt of the public guardian or 
clerk shall constitute a valid release of the payor's obligation to the extent of the sum 
delivered to the clerk. 

The clerk is authorized under this section to receive, to administer and to disburse 
the monies held in such sum or sums and at such time or times as in his judgment is in 
the best interest of the child, except that the clerk must first determine that the parents or 
other persons responsible for the child's support and maintenance are financially unable 
to provide the necessities for such child, and also that the child is in need of 
maintenance and support or other necessities, including, when appropriate, education.  
The clerk shall require receipts or paid vouchers showing that the monies disbursed 
under this section were used for the exclusive use and benefit of the child. 

(b) When an adult who is mentally incapable on account of sickness, old age, 
disease or other infirmity to manage his own affairs is named beneficiary in a policy or 
policies of insurance, and the insured dies during the incapacity of such adult, and the 
proceeds of each individual policy do not exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) such 
proceeds may be paid to and, if paid, shall be received by the public guardian or clerk of 
the superior court of the county wherein the beneficiary is domiciled.  A certificate of 
mental incapacity, signed by a physician or reputable person who has had an 
opportunity to observe the mental condition of an adult beneficiary, filed with the clerk, 
is prima facie evidence of the mental incapacity of such adult, and authorizes the clerk 
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to receive and administer funds under this section.  The receipt of the public guardian or 
clerk shall be a full and complete discharge of the insurer issuing the policy or policies 
to the extent of the amount paid to such public guardian or clerk. 

Any person having in his possession five thousand dollars ($5,000) or less for any 
incapacitated adult for whom there is no guardian, may pay such monies into the office 
of the public guardian, if any, or the office of the clerk of superior court of the county of 
the recipient's domicile.  The clerk's receipt shall constitute a valid release of the payor's 
obligation to the extent of the sum delivered to the clerk. 

The clerk is authorized to receive, to administer and, upon a finding of fact that it is 
in the best interest of the incapacitated adult, to disburse funds directly to a creditor, a 
relative or to some discreet and solvent neighbor or friend for the purpose of handling 
the property and affairs of the incapacitated adult.  The clerk shall require receipts or 
paid vouchers showing that the monies disbursed under this section were used for the 
exclusive use and benefit of the incapacitated adult. 

(c) Any monies paid to the clerk of the superior court under subsection (a) of this 
section shall also include the name, last known address, social security number or 
taxpayer identification number of the beneficiary or payee, and the name and address of 
the nearest relative of the beneficiary or payee. 

(d) The determination of incapacity authorized in subsection (b) of this section is 
separate and distinct from the procedure for the determination of incompetency 
provided in Chapter 35." 

Sec. 4.  This act shall become effective October 1, 1987. 
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 26th day of 

March, 1987. 


